

**S217128**

9A

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

MAR 14 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA** Deputy

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent.

v.

**DARREN D. SASSER,**

Defendant and Appellant.

No. \_\_\_\_\_

First District Court of Appeal  
No. A136655

Alameda County Superior Court  
No. 156534

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Petition for Review of the Decision of the First District Court of Appeal  
Division Five, Affirming Petitioner's Conviction

Counsel for Appellant:

Dirck Newbury  
Attorney at Law (State Bar No. 87959)  
P.O. Box 5575  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(510) 644-1371

By appointment of the Court of Appeal  
under the First District Appellate  
Project's independent case system

## TOPICAL INDEX

PETITION FOR REVIEW	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
<p>(1) This court in <i>People v. Tassel</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 77, 90, overruled on other grounds in <i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380, 401, held that prior serious felony conviction was a status-type enhancement and only applied once to an aggregate determinate term. Where a criminal defendant has suffered a prior serious felony conviction (Pen. Code, §667, subd. (a)(1)), does the Three Strike Law (Pen. Code, §§667, subd. (e), 1170.12, subd. (c)(1)) require imposition of the 5-year term for the prior serious felony enhancement on each consecutively imposed determinate term?</p> <p>(2) May a trial court impose a greater term of imprisonment after appellate remand of an unauthorized sentence where the trial court's original sentence was within the allowable range provided by statutes, but in error because of the method of calculation?</p>	
NECESSITY FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW	12
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ABANDON THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN OFFENSE-RELATED AND OFFENDER-RELATED ENHANCEMENTS IN CALCULATING DETERMINATE TERMS	12
II. THE 495-YEAR TO LIFE SENTENCE IMPOSED AFTER REMAND WAS NOT MANDATORY, THE COURT HAD DISCRETION TO IMPOSE LESS, AND ITS IMPOSITION VIOLATED CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AGAINST IMPOSING A GREATER SENTENCE ON REMAND	22
CONCLUSION	29

---

Appendix:

Opinion of the Court of Appeal  
First District, Division Five  
Filed February 11, 2014

Appendix A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>People v. Brown</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 957	27-28
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 208	5, 22
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	2, 3, 12
<i>People v. Hanson</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 355	5, 26
<i>People v. Henderson</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 482	22, 26
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 98	10
<i>People v. Misa</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 805	13, 19-20
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136	5
<i>People v. Serrato</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 753	26
<i>People v. Tassel</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 77	2, 3-5, 12-15, 19
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 397	3-5, 10, 19
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 504	6

### Statutes:

#### Penal Code

§ 667(a)(1)	1, 2
§ 667(e)	2
§ 667.6	1, 6, 13, 28
§ 667.61	1, 5
§ 667.71	1, 5-8
§ 669	5-8
§ 1170.1	28
§ 1170.1(h)	14
§ 1170.12(c)(1)	2, 16
§ 1170.12(c)(2)	16-17

Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2254(b)	6
 <b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Cal. Const.	
Art. I, §15	5, 22, 26
United States Const.,	
5 <sup>th</sup> Amendment	5
California Rules of Court	
rule 4.426	28
rule 8.500	1
rule 8.516	1
rule 8.1105(b)	1
rule 8.1110	1
